Tariff No. 2

Consolidated Communications of Maine Company, Inc.

- 1. <u>Carrier Common Line Access Service</u> (Cont'd.)
 - 1.5 Rate Regulations (Cont'd.)
 - B. Determination of Charges (Cont'd.)
 - 3. (Cont'd.)
 - e. The originating 800 database access specific per minute charge applies to all originating access minutes of use associated with calls placed to 800 numbers. The originating 800 specific access per minute charge also applies to all originating usage which terminates in a WAL service as provided from The FairPoint Telephone Companies Tariff FCC No. 2. The number of such minutes will be obtained from reports furnished by the customer (refer to Section 2.11.3 of The FairPoint Telephone Companies Tariff F.C.C No. 2).

1.6 Carrier Common Line Access Service Rates

Pren	nium Access	Recurring Rate	
-	Terminating Per Access Minute	\$.000	
-	Originating Non-Toll Free Per Access Minute	\$.002	(C)
-	Originating Toll Free Only Per Access Minute	\$.000	(N)

Non Premium Access

(intentionally left blank)

Tariff No. 2

Consolidated Communications of Maine Company, Inc.

1A. Switched Access Services (Cont'd)

1A.2 Rates and Charges for Switched Access Services (Cont'd)

В.	Local Transport (Cont'd)		Recurring Rate		FCC Tariff No. 8 on Reference	
	Premium Access (Cont'd)				6.1.3(A)(3)	
	vitched Transport Switched Facility	Originating Non-Toll Free	Termina <u>Third Pa</u>		Terminating End Office	(C)
Per Access	Minute Per Mile	\$.000249	\$.000004	450	\$.00000000	
	vitched Termination s Minute Per Tandem	\$.001228	\$.00014	125	\$.00000000	
- <u>Tandem Sv</u> Per Access	<u>vitching</u> Minute Per Tandem	\$.003507	\$.00000	000	\$.00000000	
- <u>Transport I</u> Per Access	nterconnection Charge Minute	(Discontinued)			•	
	witched Multi-Plexing s Minute, Per Tandem	\$.000014	\$.00001	4	\$.000000	
Per Origi	em Switched Transport* nating Toll Free Only inute Per Tandem	Originating <u>Toll Free Only</u> \$.001000				(N) (N) (N)
	Non-Premium Access					
	(intentionally left blank	:)				
	Network Blocking Per Bloc Call	<u>cked</u> \$.013	5		6.8.6	
	Vall	App	olies to FGD	only		

*The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021. (N)

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

	No. 2	Commu	nication	s of Maine Company, Inc.		Access Service Section 1 Page 15 Second Revision Canceling First Revision	
1 <mark>A</mark> .	Switch	ned Acc	ess Serv	ices (Cont'd)			
	1A.2	Rates	and Cha	arges for Switched Access Servic	es (Cont'd)		
		B.	Local	Transport (Cont'd)	Recurring Rate	CCC FCC Tariff No. 8 Section Reference	
		(1)		non Channel Signaling Network ection			
			(a)	Signaling Network Access Lir	<u>ık</u>	6.10.3(C)	
				- Signaling Mileage Facility per mile	\$3.96		
				- Signaling Mileage Termination per Termination	\$39.79		
				- Signaling Entrance Facility Per Facility	\$69.82		
						Nonrecurring Charge	
			(b)	STP Port - Per Port	\$455.00	\$177.00	
		(2)	<u>800 E</u>	Data base Access Service Queries	L		
			Per Q	uery Basic Vertical Feature	\$.004248 \$.004248	6.10.3(D)	(R (R
		(3)	Dedic	cated Trunk Port	Access T Dedicate Monthly <u>Per Char</u>	ed Trunk Port Rate,	
				voice Band OS1	\$16.77 \$7.89		

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021

Sarah A. Davis Sr. Director – Gov't Relations

Docket No. DT

Tariff No. 2 Consolidated Communications of Maine Company, Inc.			Access Service Section 1 Page 16 Seventh Revision Canceling Sixth Revision		
A. Swite	hed Acc	cess Sei	rvices (Cont'd)		
1A.2	Rates	and C	harges for Switched Access Services (Con	ťd)	
	C.	End	Office	Recurring Rate	CCC FCC Tariff No. 8 Section Reference
		(1)	Local Switching	1.	6.1.3(B)(1)
			Premium – Originating Non-Toll Free Per Access Minute	\$.020670	
			Premium – Originating Toll Free Only Per Access Minute	\$.00574581	
			Premium - Terminating Per Access Minute	\$.000000	
			Non-Premium		
			(intentionally left blank)		
		(2)	Information Surcharge		6.1.3(B)(2)
			Premium Per 100 Access Minutes Originating Non-Toll Free	\$.0000	
			Premium Per 100 Access Minutes Originating Toll Free Only	\$.0000	
			Premium Per 100 Access Minutes Terminating	\$.0000	
			Non-Premium (intentionally left blank)		
		(3)	End Office Direct Trunk Port		
			Voice Grade DS1	<u>Rate</u> \$.0000 \$0.50	
		(4)	End Office Common Trunk Port	Rate Per	
			Originating Non-Toll Free Originating Toll Free Only Terminating	Access Minut \$.00063108 \$.00063108 \$.00000000	<u>e</u>
ssued: May Effective: Ju				Sr. Directo	Sarah A. Davis r – Gov't Relations

Docket No. DT

on pri

Tariff No. 2

Consolidated Communications of Maine Company, Inc.

2. Rates and Charges for Special Access Services

The Telephone Company assents to, adopts, and concurs with the schedules of rates, terms and, conditions in the Consolidated Communications Companies Tariff F.C.C. No. 8, Section 7, Special Access Services, and Section 17.3, Rates and Charges for Special Access Services, except for transport charges which will be assessed on an exchange basis, and with the exception of certain special access services which have been detariffed and are located in CCC Service Guide No. 4. Services are subject to availability.

(C) (C)

(C)

Issued: May 28, 2021 Effective: July 1, 2021 Sarah A. Davis Sr. Director – Gov't Relations